Illinois law.

Section 2765.62  Temporary Waivers of  Penalty for Employers with More than 25 but Fewer than 250 Individuals in Their Employ 

a)	For January and February of 2013 and for April and May of 2013, subject to subsection (d), the penalties set forth in Section 1402 of the Act shall be conditionally waived for an employer who had 25 or more but fewer than 250 individuals in its employ in 2012, as determined in accordance with 56 Ill. Adm. Code 2760.140(b). 

1)	EXAMPLE: During 2012, the employer had 250 or more individuals in its employ, as determined in accordance with 56 Ill. Adm. Code 2760.140(b). The employer is not eligible for a conditional waiver pursuant to this subsection (a).

2)	EXAMPLE: During 2012, the employer had 125 individuals in its employ, as determined in accordance with 56 Ill. Adm. Code 2760.140(b). The penalties set forth in Section 1402 of the Act are conditionally waived for January and February of 2013 and for April and May of 2013. 

b)	For July and August of 2013 and for October and November of 2013, subject to subsection (d), the penalties set forth in Section 1402 of the Act shall be conditionally waived for an employer who had 25 or more but fewer than 100 individuals in its employ in 2012, as determined in accordance with 56 Ill Adm. Code 2760.140(b). 

1)	EXAMPLE: During 2012, the employer had 125 individuals in its employ, as determined in accordance with 56 Ill. Adm. Code 2760.140(b). The employer is not eligible for a conditional waiver pursuant to this subsection (b).

2)	EXAMPLE: During 2012, the employer had 90 individuals in its employ, as determined in accordance with 56 Ill. Adm. Code 2760.140(b). The penalties set forth in Section 1402 of the Act are conditionally waived for July and August of 2013 and for October and November of 2013. 

c)	For January and February of 2014 and for April and May of 2014, subject to subsection (d), the penalties set forth in Section 1402 of the Act shall be conditionally waived for an employer who had 25 or more but fewer than 50 individuals in its employ in 2012, as determined in accordance with 56 Ill. Adm. Code 2760.140(b). 

1)	EXAMPLE: During 2012, the employer had 52 individuals in its employ, as determined in accordance with 56 Ill. Adm. Code 2760.140(b). The employer is not eligible for a conditional waiver pursuant to this subsection (c).

2)	EXAMPLE: During 2012, the employer had 25 individuals in its employ, as determined in accordance with 56 Ill. Adm. Code 2760.140(b). The penalties set forth in Section 1402 of the Act are conditionally waived for January and February of 2014 and for April and May of 2014. 

d)	The Director shall waive a penalty that has been conditionally waived for the first 2 months of a calendar quarter pursuant to subsection (a), (b) or (c), if the employer timely submits the report required pursuant to 56 Ill. Adm. Code 2760.125(a)(1) for the third month of the quarter in compliance with 56 Ill. Adm. Code 2760.140. It is not necessary for the employer to apply for a waiver pursuant to this subsection (d).

1)	EXAMPLE: Employer Smith had 27 individuals in its employ during 2012, as determined in accordance with 56 Ill. Adm. Code 2760.140(b). Employer Smith fails to file its required reports for January or February 2013. Employer Smith, however, files its required report for March 2013 prior to May 1, 2013, in an electronic form approved by the Director. Employer Smith does not have to apply for a waiver of penalties for January or February 2013, and the Director shall waive all late reporting penalties for those months as long as Employer Smith's report for March 2013 is in accordance with 56 Ill. Adm. Code 2760.125(a)(1). 

2)	EXAMPLE: Employer Jones had 27 individuals in its employ during 2012, as determined in accordance with 56 Ill. Adm. Code 2760.140(b). Employer Jones fails to file its required reports for January or February 2013. Employer Jones fails to file its required report for March 2013 prior to May 1, 2013, in an electronic form approved by the Director. Employer Jones is subject to the penalties set forth in Section 1402 of the Act for failing to file the January, February and March 2013 reports as required. The minimum penalty for failing to file timely is $50 for each of the 3 months. 
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